FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATION
OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING
ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND

APPLICANT: John Tynan & Rachel Smith ASSESSMENT DISTRICT: 3™
CASE NUMBER: 2024-0173-V COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 5®
G
HEARING DATE: December 5, 2024 PREPARED BY: Sara Anzelmo ‘"~
Planner
REQUEST

The applicants are requesting a variance to allow a dwelling addition (deck) with less buffer and
setbacks' than required on property located at 1012 Lake Claire Drive in Annapolis.

LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION OF SITE

The subject property consists of 13,800 square feet of land and is located on the northeast side of Lake
Claire Drive, approximately 225 feet east of Latrobe Drive. It is identified as Lot 8 of Parcel 32 in
Grid 5 on Tax Map 40 in the Cape St. Claire subdivision.

The property is zoned R5 — Residential District, is located entirely within the Chesapeake Bay Critical
Area overlay, and is designated as LDA — Limited Development Area. Tidal wetlands are located to
the northeast of the property, the buffer to which extends into the subject lot. The site is improved
with a two-story single-family detached dwelling with a basement and other associated facilities.

PROPOSAL
The applicants propose to construct a 12” by 24’ (288 sf) deck onto the rear of the existing dwelling.
REQUESTED VARIANCES

§ 18-13-104(a) of the Anne Arundel County Zoning Code requires that there shall be a minimum
100-foot buffer landward from the mean high-water line of tidal waters, tributary streams, and

tidal wetlands. § 17-8-301 of the Subdivision and Development Code states that development on
properties containing buffers shall meet the requirements of Title 27 of the State Code of Maryland
(COMAR). Section 27.01.01(B)(8)(ii) of COMAR states a buffer exists “to protect a stream, tidal
wetland, tidal waters, or terrestrial environment from human disturbance.” Section 27.01.09
E.(1)(a)(ii) of COMAR authorizes disturbance to the buffer for a new development activity or
redevelopment activity by variance. The proposed deck would be located within the 100-foot buffer to
tidal wetlands, necessitating a variance to disturb the buffer not only for the area of the deck, but also
the limit of disturbance (LOD) around the deck required for access during construction.

FINDINGS

The subject property is irregular in shape and easily exceeds the minimum 7,000 square foot area and
minimum 60 foot width required for a lot in an RS District. The existing critical area lot coverage is

!'Section 18-2-301(d) allows an open deck to project up to 10 feet into a required rear setback. Therefore, this Office
has determined that a zoning setback variance is not required.



2024-0173-V

4,171 square feet, which complies with the maximum 31.25% coverage allowed by Code. No new lot
coverage is proposed with this application. The applicants’ letter explains that the proposed deck
would allow the homeowners to have a space for seating, a grill, and other outdoor amenities.

The Development Division (Critical Area Team) commented that the existing home is improved
with extensive outdoor recreation amenities that are sufficient for seating and a grill. Additional buffer
encroachment does meet the test for the minimum necessary to afford the applicant relief. Therefore,
the Critical Area Team cannot support additional buffer disturbance for this site.

The Critical Area Commission commented that the property is currently improved with a driveway,
front porch, dwelling with patio and rear deck, and riparian access. It does not appear that a proposal
for an additional outdoor amenity (a 288-square-foot deck) meets the Critical Area Variance
standards, including unwarranted hardship, as the applicant currently enjoys reasonable and
significant use of the property

The Department of Health has reviewed the well water supply system and has determined that the
proposed request would not adversely affect this system. Therefore, the Department has no objection.

For the granting of a Critical Area variance, a determination must be made as to whether, because of
certain unique physical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular property, strict
implementation of the County’s Critical Area Program would result in an unwarranted hardship. In
this case, the property is encumbered with the 100-foot buffer to tidal wetlands located to the
northeast. The buffer prevents expansion on the rear of the dwelling. However, there is already an
existing at-grade patio and two levels of decking on the waterfront side of the dwelling. Therefore, an
unwarranted hardship does not exist. A literal interpretation of the County’s Critical Area Program
would not deprive the applicants of rights that are commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar
areas, as they already have full use of their property with the existing house and associated amenities.

The granting of a critical area variance for excess outside amenities would confer on the applicants a
special privilege that would be denied by COMAR, Title 27. The variance request is not based on
conditions or circumstances that are the result of actions by the applicants and does not arise from any
condition relating to land or building use on any neighboring property. The granting of the variance
may adversely affect water quality or impact fish, wildlife, or plant habitat and would not be in
harmony with the general spirit and intent of the County’s Critical Area Program. The applicants have
not overcome the presumption that the specific development does not conform to the general purpose
and intent of the Critical Area law and have not evaluated or implemented site planning alternatives.

With regard to the requirements for all variances, approval would not necessarily alter the essential
character of the neighborhood, substantially impair the appropriate use or development of the adjacent
properties, reduce forest cover in the limited development area, be contrary to acceptable clearing and
replanting practices, or be detrimental to the public welfare. However, given that there is already an
existing at-grade patio and two upper level decks for outdoor use and enjoyment, the variance is not
warranted and cannot be considered the minimum necessary to afford relief.

RECOMMENDATION

Based upon the standards set forth in § 18-16-305 of the Code under which a variance may be
granted, this Office recommends denial of the proposed Critical Area variance to § 17-8-301.

DISCLAIMER: This recommendation does not constitute a building permit. In order for the applicant to construct the
structure(s) as proposed, the applicant shall apply for and obtain the necessary building permits, and obtain any other
approvals required to perform the work described herein. This includes but is not limited to verifying the legal status of the
lot, resolving adequacy of public facilities, and demonstrating compliance with environmental site design criteria.
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SCALE: 1"=2,000'

1012 LAKE CLAIRE DRIVE
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21409

CAPE SAINT CLAIRE BLOCK AS, LOT 8
AN RS SINGLE FAMILY LOT

PLAT REFERENCE: 22/6
TAX MAP 40, BLOCK AS, PARCEL 32
LOT 8 BLK AS PLAT 9 CAPE ST. CLAIRE
Tax Id # 03-165-90224640
DEED 19606 / 398

THIRD DISTRICT ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY

IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION AREA
EXISTING LOT AREA ... 138008Q.FT. =
EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREA 41718QFT. 2
PROPOSED IMPERVIOUS AREA 0SQ.FT.+
NOTE

BREAKDOWN OF EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREAS ARE AS FOLLOWS

- HOUSE = 1,550 SQ. FT. =

- PORCHES = 289 SQ. FT. =
-ENTRY/MWALK = 196 SQ. FT. £

- FLAGSTONE WALK = 48 SQ. FT. &
-GRAVEL = 148 SQ. FT. +

-DRIVE = 1,627 8Q. FT. +
-PATIO=3135Q. FT. £

TOTAL =4,171 SQ. FT. =

ALLOWABLE IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE SHALL NOT EXCEED 31.25% OF THE
LOT AREA OR 4312 8Q. FT.

DISTURBED AREA = 1,650 SQ. FT.

NOTE: SITE PLAN PER FIELD SURVEY DATA PROVIDED BY CLIENT AND
FIELD OBSERVATION BY MESSICK & ASSOCIATES,

DISTURBANCE SUMMARY

TOTAL PROPOSED DISTURBANCE: 1,650 SQ. FT.

TOTAL DISTURBANCE OUTSIDE 100' TIDAL WETLANDS BUFFER: 382 SQ. FT.
TEMPORARY DISTURBANCE: 382 SQ. FT.
PERMANENT DISTURBANCE: 0 8Q. FT.

TOTAL DISTURBANCE INSIDE 100 TIDAL WETLANDS BUFFER: 1,268 SQ. FT.
TEMPORARY DISTURBANCE: 1,051 8Q. FT.
PERMANENT DISTURBANCE: 217 SQ. FT.

VARIANCE REQUEST

17-6:301. BUFFERS

COPE. THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO A BUFFER MODIFICATION AREA.

EVELOPMENT O PROPERTIES CONTANING BUFFERS. DEVELOPMENT ON PROPERTIES
MEET TLE 27,

DISTURBANCE IN THE BUFFER OR EXPANDED BUFFER IS NOT PERMITTED.

BUFFERS, EXPANDED BUFFERS, AND BUFFER MODIFICATION AREAS.
(3) BUFFER. THERE SHALL BE A MININUM 100-FOOT BUFFER LANDWARD FROM THE WEAN HIGHAWATER
LINE OF TIDAL WATERS, TRIBUTARY STREAMS, AND TIDAL WETLANDS. SPECIFIC DEVELOPMENT
CRITERIA APPLY AS SET FORTH IN ARTICLE 17 OF THIS CODE AND COMAR.

MESSICK & ASSOCIATES * RS PR
CONSULTING ENGINEERS, ownes - SITE PLAN
M PLANNERS AND SURVEYORS ) 2445 0L0 WL B0TOM ok 1012 LAKE CLARE DRIVE
7 0LD SOLOMONS ISLAND ROAD, SUITE 202 Pt Ry AUIAPOLES, 1D 21408
g ANNAPOLIS, MD 21408 o -
ANNAPOLIS, MARYLAND 21401 (E): BAYRIDGEHARDSCAPES@GMAIL.COM
* TAX MAP: TE TAX, Z0NING: -5/ LDA
(410) 266-3212 Am>x (410) m,m 6-3502 THIRD ASSESSMENT DISTRICT ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY, MARYLAND 21409

REVISION DESCRIPTION BY DATE gl com SCALE: AS SHOWN DATE: AUGUST 2024 SHEET: 1 OF 1




M Messick & Associates

Consulting Engineers,
Planners, Surveyors
& Landscape Architects
September 12, 2024

Anne Arundel County

Office of Planning & Zoning
2664 Riva Road

Annapolis, Maryland 21401
Attention: Ms. Stetling Seay

Re: VARIANCE REQUEST
TYNAN/SMITH PROPERTY
1012 LAKE CLAIRE DRIVE
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21409

Dear Ms. Seay:

On behalf of the applicants, we respectfully request a variance to Article 17-8-301
(b) Development on properties containing buffers. Development on properties containing buffers
shall meet the requirements of COMAR, Title 27. A variance is also requested to 18-13-104. Buffers,
expanded buffers, and buffer modification areas (a) Buffer. There shall be a minimum 100-foot
buffer landward from the mean high-water line of tidal waters, tributary streams, and tidal wetlands.
Specific development criteria apply as set forth in Article 17 of this Code and COMAR.

The property is subject to a 100” buffer due to tidal wetlands. The lot is developed with
dwelling and associated improvements. This lot meets the definition of a buildable lot, subject to the
approvals of the County. The property is 13,800 square feet in area. The site is served by well and
public sewer. It is served by Lake Claire Drive, a 40 public right of way. The site drains to the tidal
waters of Lake Claire. The site is not waterfront. The site is located in the LDA (Limited
Development Area) of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area. The site is zoned R5.

The applicant wishes to construct a deck on the existing dwelling. The proposed deck is
12’x24’ and will be pervious. Construction access to the deck is also partially located in the 100’ tidal
wetlands buffer. This disturbance is for access only and will provide no grading, cutting or filling in
the 100’ tidal wetlands buffer. The new deck will meet required zoning setbacks and will be
connected to the principal dwelling. The site currently meets the underlying lot coverage
requirements for a lot of this size in the LDA. Existing lot coverage is 4,171 square feet, and the
allowable lot coverage is 4,312 square feet. As such, no reduction in lot coverage is required for this
project. The disturbance required for replacement of the deck is under 5,000 square feet, and a
Standard Grading Plan should suffice for the proposed work, should the variance be granted.

The clients have been good stewards of the environment on their property, and only wish to
add a pervious deck. They replaced their asphalt driveway with a pervious paver driveway on their
own accord. They have planted dense vegetation on the street side of the property. They also have a
rip rap swale, that they put in place and maintain at their own expense, to convey drainage from



upstream in the Cape St. Claire neighborhood to safely convey a large volume of runoff in an
adequate manner. The area of the deck is maintained lawn. The deck itself will cause little to no
harm to the local environment as it will be placed on posts. The dwelling currently has a porch, and a
catwalk type deck, which is primarily to exit the upper level and go down the stairs. It is not
functional as an outdoor amenity. The owners applied for a permit for the deck, and it was noted
during the review that the tidal wetlands had changed since the permit was done for the construction
of their home. The wetland buffer in this area is, as noted, atypical as it is not native vegetation. The
work proposed should have no impact on the buffer or its function.

The following is in response to the pre-file comments. Per the Zoning Administration
section, the variance request has been clarified. The Critical Area Team notes the home has a ground
level patio as well as a second and third level deck. The deck that is the subject of this request is a
first-floor deck. The current deck mentioned by the Critical Area Team is not a functional deck for
typical use by a homeowner. The existing deck is more of a catwalk type situation. The proposed
deck would allow the homeowners to have a space for seating, a grill and other outdoor amenities.
The disturbance for the installation would be six posts, which could be hand dug if necessary. It
should be emphasized that the area where the deck is being placed is mowed lawn. The installation
of an elevated deck will have little to no effect on the buffer as the disturbance is minimal, and the
deck is pervious.

This plan meets the intent of 18-16-305(a):

1. The subject property is 13,800 square feet in size, and it is zoned R5 and about half the
property is encumbered by the 100” buffer to tidal wetlands. The site is subject to a 100 buffer. As such,
there is no reasonable possibility of developing this property without relief to the Code.

2. The exceptional circumstances and practical difficulties in redeveloping the deck have been
noted in #1 above to a large degtee. The deck is a minor addition to an existing dwelling, the area of the
deck 1s mowed lawn, and the deck will be pervious, with no increase in lot coverage on the property.

This plan also meets the intent of 18-16-305(b) for critical area variances.

1. What is peculiar about and inherent to this lot is that it is subject to a 100’ buffer to tidal
wetlands that encumbers about half the property. The property is developed, and there is no
possibility of adding a deck, a typical feature on most dwellings near the water, without relief to the
Code.

2. A literal interpretation of COMAR would deny the owners use of the property enjoyed by
others as the site is subject to the 100’ tidal wetlands buffer, and there is no way to do the proposed
work without disturbing the 100’ buffer. As a deck is a fairly typical amenity for waterfront homes,
for the owners to not be allowed to proceed would be a denial of rights commonly enjoyed by
others. This proposal also will not increase lot coverage in the 100’ tidal wetlands buffer.

The site is not in a bog area.

3. This project will not confer special privileges to the owner, most homes have a deck, and
the deck would be placed on lawn, on posts, with no new lot coverage.

4. The request is not a result of actions of the owner. The 100’ tidal wetlands buffer
encumbers about half the site, and owners have not started work prior to the issuance of any
permits.

5. This project will not result in a denigration of forest or water quality. The deck is not
considered lot coverage, and will not increase lot coverage in the buffer. No tree clearing is required
or proposed. Stormwater management will be provided as required by the Code, most likely by
planting for stormwater mitigation, and any clearing must be mitigated for as per the Code.

6. This site is not in the bog buffer.



7. This plan meets the presumption, as the denial of this variance would deny the owners
rights of other owners in the County. The development is not detrimental to the environment as
there is no increase in lot coverage, and modern construction will make the project a benefit not a
detriment to the area.

8. The applicant has tried alternative design. The deck has been reduced in size to meet the
required R5 setbacks prior to submittal of the permit.

This plan meets the requirements of 18-16-305(c), as the proposal is the minimum relief necessary. The
development will not impair the use of adjoining propetties, nor reduce forest cover in the LDA or RCA.
The work performed will not be contrary to clearing and replacement practices, and will not alter the
character of the neighborhood or be detrimental to the public welfare.

1. The variance request is the minimum to afford relief. The request is the minimum to allow for
construction of a deck, with no new lot coverage proposed.

2. i This variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. The new deck is typical of
other homes in the area. A review of aerial topography of the area will show an abundance of decks.

ii. This variance will not impair the use of adjoining properties. The proposal will not impact
neighbors. The new deck will not be on the side of the dwelling, so it is away from the neighbors.

iii. No tree clearing is proposed and any mitigation necessary duting the permit process will not
decrease tree cover in the LDA or RCA.

iv. No work will be performed contrary to approved clearing practices, as a permit will be required,
and this permit must meet those requirements.

v. The project will not be detrimental to the public welfare, as it is located on private property.

This plan proposes the minimum relief necessary. The development will not impair the use
of adjoining properties, nor reduce forest cover in the LDA or RCA. The work performed will not
be contrary to clearing and replacement practices and will not alter the character of the
neighborhood or be detrimental to the public welfare.

As this proposal is for deck construction disturbance has been minimized. A grading permit
should not be required. It appears that this request is consistent with other development in this area.
Denial of this request would not allow the owner to enjoy property rights common to other
properties in this area.

The enclosed plan represents the location of the proposed work to add the deck. In closing,
the variances requested are the minimum necessary to afford relief, and is not based on conditions or
circumstances that are a result of actions by the applicant. We thank for in advance for your
consideration to this request.

If you have any questions, or if you require additional information, please feel free to contact me at
410-266-3212.

Sincerely,
Messick and Associates

Mike ﬁ//e‘ga/é

Mike Gillespie
Project Manager
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INTRODUCTION

This site is a 13,800 square foot property that is located on the northeast side of Lake Claire Drive
in Annapolis, MD. The proposal is to construct a deck which would be attached to the existing
dwelling. The site is served by public sewerc and well. The property is completely inside the
Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Boundary and is designated as Limited Development Area (LDA).
The property is zoned residential, R-5.

EXISTING USE

The property consists of 13,800 square foot property. The site is currently developed. The
property is currently a residential lot developed with a house, driveway, deck, patio and
associated improvements. The property is a corner lot located off a public right of way to Lake
Claire Drive.

SURROUNDING LAND USE

The properties that abut the site are typical of Cape St. Claire, and developed as single-family
lots. The general area is developed as single-family lots. The site is bounded by a developed
property to the northwest and southeast, with Lake Claire Drive to the southwest, and to the
northeast, the tidal waters of Lake Claire.

PROPOSED WORK
The owners wish to construct a permeable deck which would be attached to the existing home.
The deck is to be attached to the dwelling, and as such is not lot coverage. The work to construct

the deck will require 1,268 square feet of disturbance in the 100’ tidal wetlands buffer, and 217
square feet of permanent disturbance, which is a permeable deck.

SOILS

The U.S. Department of Agriculture Soil Survey, defines the property to have a soil type of PgB —
Patapsco-Fort Mott Urban Land Complex, 0 TO 5% Slopes (A Soils)

FLOODPLAIN
The property described hereon is located in the flood hazard zones "X" - (area of minimal flood

hazard) as delineated on the firm flood insurance map #24003C0187F dated February 18, 2015
for said county and distributed by the Federal Emergency Management facility.

NON-TIDAL WETLANDS

There appear to be no Non Tidal Wetlands on the site.




TIDAL WETLANDS

There appear to be no Tidal Wetlands on this site, however the site is subject to the 100’
expanded buffer to Tidal Wetlands.

BODIES OF WATER

The site drains into Lake Claire.

STEEP SLOPES

There are no steep slopes on the property.

RARE AND ENDANGERED SPECIES
A review of Federal and/or State listed species of rare, threatened or endangered species of plants

or animals has been requested via the enclosed letter to Lori Byrne of the Maryland Department
of Natural Resources Fish, Heritage and Wildlife Administration.

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT

Stormwater management will be provided as required during the permit process.

FOREST COVER

The existing forest cover is limited to a few overstory trees. The understory is mostly lawn.
The following are typical trees of areas such as this site:

Common Name Scientific Name
Black Locust Robinia pseudoacaia
Eastern Sycamore Platanus occidentalis
American Holly Ilex opaca
Beech Fagus grandifolia
White Poplar Populus alba

Mountain Laurel Kalmia latifolia




=

WILDLIFE TYPICAL OF THIS AREA

Common Name Scientific Name
Eastern Gray Squirrel Sciurus Carolinensis
Blue Jay Cyanocitta Cristata
Common Crow Corvus Brachythynchos
Northern Cardinal Richmondena Cardinalis
\

SITE CALCULATIONS

Total Site area........ 13,800 sq. ft.

Site area in Critical area......13,800 sq. ft
Existing lot cc;verage ..... 4,171 sq. ft.
Lot coverage to be removed.....0 sq. ft.
Proposed lot coverage .....0 sq. ft.

Total Lot Coverage after Construction...4,171 sq. ft.

Proposed Disturbed Area......1,650 sq. ft.
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Hydrologic Soil Group—Anne Arundel County, Maryland

Hydrologic Soil Group

Map unit symbol Map unit name Rating Acres in AO] Percent of AOI

MZA Mispillion and AID 0.2 7.1%
Transquaking soils, 0
to 1 percent slopes,
tidally flooded

PgB Patapsco-Fort Mott- A 2.4 91.9%
Urban land complex,
0 to 5 percent slopes

WBA Widewater and Issue C/D 0.0 1.0%
soils, 0 to 2 percent
slopes, frequently
flooded

Totals for Area of Interest 2.6 100.0%

USDA

Natural Resources
Conservation Service

National Cooperative Soil Survey

Web Soil Survey

8/27/2024

Page 3 of 4




CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION
CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS
1804 WEST STREET, SUITE 100
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401

PROJECT NOTIFICATION APPLICATION

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

Jurisdiction; /Anne Arundel County Date:
FOR RESUBMITTAL ONLY
Tax Map # Parcel # Block # Lot # Section Corrections ]
L0 S '” 5 A 3// 9 Redesign ]
No Change ]
Non-Critical Area ]
v 2 ? *Complete Only Page 1
. o - L, :
l Tax ID: I O35 16%- ?@Z V2 'f l % General Project Information

| Project Name (site name, subdivision name, or other) | Ji; nern /Sy P F70iet |
I 7 ’ 7

| Project location/Address | /61 2 Lake /e ;;mfm Ve |

| City l%@ﬁé/ﬁ»ité MP [ Zip | = Y7 |
| Local case number ! [
| Applicant:  Last name | 7’;, nen Swaith | First name | J. Lo /%éﬁjg,{;?/ |
[ Company | |

Application Type (check all that apply):

Building Permit ] Variance
Buffer Management Plan [ ] Rezoning []
Conditional Use [] Site Plan L[]
Consistency Report ] Special Exception [ ]
Disturbance > 5,000 sq ft [ ] Subdivision L]
Grading Permit ] Other []
Local Jurisdiction Contact Information:
Last name AACo Zoning Administration Section  First name
Phone # 410-222-7437 Response from Commission Required By TBD

Fax # Hearing date TBD

Revised 12/14/2006




SPECIFIC PROJECT INFORMATION

Describe Proposed use of project site:

/Aix/?* f Lvie = Ex A (=

T e dtrvit-a peyrnsez ble Depsle

vt Fhe 420 Thde

et Jewds bulfer”

Yes
L]
il

Intra-Family Transfer
Grandfathered Lot

Project Type (check all that apply)

Commercial
Consistency Report
Industrial
Institutional

Mixed Use

Other

NN

Growth Allocation
Buffer Exemption Area

Recreational
Redevelopment
Residential

Shore Erosion Control

Water-Dependent Facility

<
&

K

L]
[]
K
L]
[]

SITE INVENTORY (Enter acres or square feet)

Acres Sq Ft Total Disturbed Area | AS“gq ZI% [

IDA Area o 4 2055,
LDA Area 23 /5, £os
RCA Area (= & # of Lots Created
Total Area 29T |15 Al

Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft
Existing Forest/Woodland/Trees L. Q¥ ] | 2,675 Existing Lot Coverage :29¢ 1<, )7/
Created Forest/Woodland/Trees T D | TAD | New Lot Coverage ol e
Removed Forest/Woodland/Trees V 72 | Removed Lot Coverage D &>

Total Lot Coverage O e % l7/

VARIANCE INFORMATION (Check all that apply)

Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft
Buffer Disturbance o029 L2 L & | Buffer Forest Clearing 7 A
Non-Buffer Disturbance 0.z7©% | 3€7Z | Mitigation 60 TED

Variance Type Structure
Buffer [] Acc. Structure Addition [ ]
Forest Clearing ] Barn []
HPA Impact [] Deck D4
Lot Coverage L] Dwelling []
Expanded Buffer % Dwelling Addition []
Nontidal Wetlands Garage [
Setback [] Gazebo []
Steep Slopes [] Patio L]
Other [] Pool []
Shed L]
Other []

Revised 12/14/2006




2024-0173-V - tidal wetlands buffer

Cancel Help
Task Due Date Assigned Date
OPZ Critical Area Team 10/04/2024 09/13/2024
Assigned to Department Assigned to Status
OPZ Critical Area Kelly Krinetz Complete w/ Comments
Action by Department Action By Status Date
OPZ Critical Area Kelly Krinetz 10/03/2024
Start Time End Time Hours Spent
0.0
Billable Overtime Comments
No No The existing home is improved with extensive outdoor recreation amenities that are sufficient for seating and a grill.
Additional buffer encroachment does meet the test for the minimum necessary to afford the applicant relief. This Office
cannot support additional buffer disturbance for this site.
Time Tracking Start Date Est. Completion Date In Possession Time (hrs)
Display E-mail Address in ACA [ pisplay Comment in ACAComment Display in ACA
No All ACA Users
Record Creator
Licensed Professional
Contact
Owner
Estimated Hours Action Workflow Calendar
Updated
Task Specific Information
Expiration Date Review Notes Reviewer Name

Reviewer Phone Number Reviewer Email



m Jennifer Esposito -DNR- <jennifer.esposito@maryland.gov>
Maryland

CAC Comments: 2024-0168-V Evergreen Ventures, 2024-0171-V Moynihan,
2024-0173-V Tynan, 2024-0174-V Fasano, 2024-0176-V McKittrick, 2024-0185-V

Johnson
1 message

Jennifer Esposito <jennifer.esposito@maryland.gov> Fri, Oct 11, 2024 at 10:20 AM
To: Sadé Medina <pzmedi22@aacounty.org>
Cc: Sterling Seay <pzseay16@aacounty.org>, Charlotte Shearin -DNR- <charlotte.shearin@maryland.gov>

Good morning,
The Critical Area Commission has reviewed the following variances and we
provide the following comments:

o 2024-0168-V; Evergreen Ventures (AA 223-24). The County must ensure
that appropriate mitigation is required, including ensuring that the full re-
establishment of areas associated with the unpermitted clearing occurs,
and that any remaining mitigation is fulfilled by planting unvegetated
portions of the Buffer. Based on the submitted Mitigation Plan, it does not
appear that the unpermitted cleared areas (both inside and outside of the
Buffer) are being fully replanted. Nor does it appear that the proposed
mitigation on this site fulfills the mitigation requirements. The applicant may
not be granted a variance to the mitigation standards per COMAR
27.01.09.01-2.P. The applicant should revise the Mitigation Plan to
provide a Landscape Stock Table to include the size, quantity, and species
that will satisfy the mitigation requirements.

o 2024-0171-V; Moynihan (AA 229-24): In order for the
Administrative Hearing Officer to grant this after-the-fact variance, the
applicant must meet each and every one of the variance standards
including unwarranted hardship and that the project will not adversely affect
water quality or habitats within the Critical Area.

o 2024-0173-V; Tynan (AA 231-24): The property is currently improved with
driveway, front porch, dwelling with patio and rear deck, and riparian
access. It does not appear that a proposal for an additional outdoor amenity
(a 288-square-foot deck) meets the Critical Area Variance standards,
including unwarranted hardship as the applicant currently enjoys
reasonable and significant use of the property.

o 2024-0174-V; Fasano (AA 230-24): The property is currently improved with
a driveway, walkways, and dwelling with an existing deck. The dwelling is
located on top of a 40% slope. The applicant should consider constructing
the screen porch on top of the existing deck to minimize impacts to steep
slopes. Given the existing improvements, this request does not meet all of



the Critical Area variance standards, including unwarranted hardship. If this
request were to be denied the applicant will still have reasonable and
significant use of the entire parcel. Additionally, impacts to the steep slopes
to construct the screened porch can adversely impact water quality and
habitats.

o 2024-0176-V McKittrick (AA232-24): Provided that the proposed
improvements to the rear of the dwelling are limited to the existing footprint,
and provided that the Administrative Hearing Officer finds that each and
every one of the variance standards have been met, appropriate mitigation
is required.

« 2024-0185-V; Johnson (AA 249-24): Appropriate mitigation is required.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments. If you have any questions or
concerns, please let me know.

The above comments have been uploaded to the County's online portal.

Jennifer Esposito

Critical Area Commission for the
Chesapeake & Atlantic Coastal Bays
1804 West Street, Suite 100
Annapolis, MD 21401

Office: 410-260-3468
(In office: Mon., Wed., Friday)

| facebook_logo.jpg
i;jtwitter_logo.j pg
dnr.maryland.govi/criticalarea Cell: 443-569-1361
(Teleworking: Tues., Thurs.)

jennifer.esposito@maryland.gov




MARYLAND

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTII

J. Howard Beard Health Services Building
3 Harry S. Truman Parkway

Annapolis, Maryland 21401

Phone: 410-222-7095 Fax: 410-222-7294
Maryland Relay (TTY): 711
www.aahealth.org

Tonii Gedin, RN, DNP
Health Officer

MEMORANDUM

TO: Sadé Medina, Zoning Applications
Planning and Zoning Department, MS-6301

FROM: Brian Chew, Program Manager
Bureau of Environmental Health
DATE: September 23, 2024
RE: John F. Tynan
1012 Lake Claire Drive

Annapolis, MD 21409
NUMBER:  2024-0173-V
SUBJECT:  Variance/Special Exception/Rezoning

The Health Department has reviewed the above referenced variance to allow a dwelling addition
(deck) with less buffer and setbacks than required.

The Health Department has reviewed the well water supply system for the above referenced
property. The Health Department has determined that the proposed request does not adversely

affect the well water supply system. The Health Department has no objection to the above
referenced request.

If you have further questions or comments, please contact Brian Chew at 410-222-7413.

oc? Sterling Seay






